LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Sophia Resciniti, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

VL.

VIL.

VIII,

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
Business Meeting Agenda
City Hall, 38 Hawley Street, Binghamton, NY 13901
Wednesday, August 4, 2021

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND RECOGNITIONS

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Approval of Minutes

Approve the Minutes from July 21, 2021 Business Meeting and July 26, 2021 Special Business
Meeting.

City Council Finance Committee: Strawn (Chair), Scanlon, Burns

No items to report.

City Council Planning & Community Development Committee: Strawn (Chair), Scaringi, Friedman
No items to report.

City Council Municipal & Public Affairs Committee: Scanlon (Chair), Strawn, Riley

No items to report.

City Council Public Works/Parks & Recreation Committee: Scanlon (Chair), Scaringi, Riley

No items to report.

City Council Employees Committee: Scaringi (Chair), Scanlon, Burns

No items to report.

City Council Rules & Procedures/Special Studies Committee: Scaringi (Chair), Strawn, Friedman
No items to report.

APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENTS
PUBLIC HEARING

SET PUBLIC HEARINGS

Binghamton City Council and the Mayor will hold a Public Hearing regarding a proposed zoning
amendment to re-zone the following parcels from R-3 Residential Multi Unit Dwelling District to C-1
Service Commercial District: 20 Mendelssohn Street (160.29-3-5), 22 Mendelssohn Street (160.29-
3-6), 28 Mendelssohn Street (160.29-3-9.1), a portion of 151 Laurel Ave (160.29-3-2), and “Inside
Lot” (160.29-3-9.2).



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Sophia Resciniti, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

This Public Hearing will take place during the next regular City Council Business Meeting at 6pm on
Wednesday, August 18, 2021, in the 2nd floor Atrium located in City Hall, 38 Hawley Street,
Binghamton, NY. Residents wishing to submit comments may do so electronically by emailing their
comments prior to 5:00pm on the day of the meeting to clerk@cityofbinghamton.com or in-person
during the meeting. For any questions, please contact the City Clerk’s Office at (607) 772-7005.

I1X. PUBLIC COMMENT/COMMUNICATION
*Please note: Residents wishing to submit public comment may do so electronically by emailing
their comments prior to 5:00pm on the day of the meeting to clerk@cityofbinghamton.com

X. REVIEW OF MAYORAL VETO
XL SECOND READING LEGISLATION

XIl. FIRST READING LEGISLATION
A. PREFERRED AGENDA
Introductory Ordinance 21-73. Considered in Finance: Strawn
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 Risk Management budget for legal services

Introductory Ordinance 21-74. Considered in Finance: Strawn
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 Engineering budget for personal services

Introductory Ordinance 21-77. Considered in Finance: Strawn
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 Capital budget for the 2021-2022 Consolidated Local Street and
Highway Improvement Program and accept funds from the Touring Program - NYSDOT

Introductory Ordinance 21-78. Considered in Finance: Strawn
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 BJCISTF budget to transfer funds for partial funding of an
Environmental Benefit Project on Fuller Hollow Creek

Introductory Ordinance 21-79. Considered in Finance: Strawn
An Ordinance amending the 2021 budget to allocate American Rescue Plan Act funds for
development of affordable housing by the First Ward Action Council

Introductory Resolution 21-64. Considered in Finance: Strawn
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with GHD Consulting Services, Inc.
to pay for laboratory fees for CSO-LTCP post construction monitoring

Introductory Resolution 21-66. Considered in PW/Parks: Scanlon
A Resolution authorizing the City of Binghamton to accept a donation from the Dick’s Sporting
Goods Foundation to support parks and recreation programming



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Sophia Resciniti, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

Introductory Resolution 21-68. Considered in Planning: Strawn

A Resolution amending a Grant from Local Initiative Support Corporation for the remediation and
resale of Zombie properties within the City of Binghamton and salary funding for the Vacant
Property employees

B. NON PREFERRED AGENDA

Introductory Ordinance 21-71. Considered in Finance: Strawn

An Ordinance amending the 2021 HOME budget to adjust for previous years unused funds and to
bring the budget in balance with IDIS reporting system at HUD

Introductory Ordinance 21-72. Considered in Finance: Strawn
~ An Ordinance amending the 2021 CDBG budget to adjust for previous years unused funds and to
bring the budget in balance with IDIS reporting system at HUD

Introductory Ordinance 21-75. Considered in Employees: Scaringi
An Ordinance to amend the Code of the City of Binghamton, Chapter 124, Personnel Policies,
Article VI, 124-40.F(2), Salary Increases

Introductory Ordinance 21-76. Considered in Finance: Strawn
An Ordinance to amend the 2021 Police budget to accept insurance recovery to replace police
vehicle damaged in accident

Introductory Resolution 21-65. Considered in Finance: Strawn

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Bonadio & Co., LLP to assist in
compliance and reporting related to the American Rescue Plan Act

Introductory Resolution 21-67. Considered in MPA: Scanlon

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an extension agreement with the Binghamton City
School District for School Resource Officers at the High School and Middle Schools for 2021-2022

Xlll. COMMUNICATIONS FROM COUNCIL MEMBERS

XIV. ADJOURNMENT



SEQRA Lead Agency and Type

1. Motion to declare City Council as Lead Agency for the creation of a master plan
for a proposed 'Stadium District' surrounding Mirabito Stadium. The goals of the
plan include supporting sustainable economic growth in the area, enhancing
existing public destinations, and encouraging mixed-use and residential
development to serve residents of a wide range of income levels. The plan will
include graphic and narrative summaries of how these goals can be realized as well
as a list of actionable items that the City can undertake in order to realize the plan.

Motion made by ;

Second ,

Voice Vote (majority required)
2. Motion to list the Project as a “Type I action under SEQRA.

Motion made by ;

Second ,

Voice Vote (majority required)

3. That the Planning Department and the City’s consultant, Whitham Planning &
Design, PLLC, are directed to provide notice to any involved and interested agencies and
to proceed with the SEQRA process.



Legal Counsel Appmyali:‘gi;:/ Introductory No. { )‘L\ "-'l g

RL 21-143 o Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 RISK
MANAGEMENT BUDGET FOR LEGAL
SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Corporation Counsel and the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find
it proper and necessary to amend the 2021 Risk Management budget for Legal Services; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendment was approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on August 4, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 Risk Management budget for Legal Services as
follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):

$65,000 M1910.54900 (Prov. Incurred Loss) $65,000 M1910.54430 (Legal Services)

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unen(:ﬁbered and /ayailable

Chuck Shager, ComptrM




Y.

Legal Counsel Approvat=—; = _ Introductory No. 021-74

RL 21-144 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021
ENGINEERING BUDGET FOR PERSONAL
SERVICES
WHEREAS, the City Engineer and Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper
“and necessary to amend the 2021 Engineering budget to defund the Senior Account Clerk Typist
position and fund the Engineering Technician position at an annual salary of up to $41,477; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendment was approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on August 4, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 Engineering budget to defund the Senior
Account Clerk Typist position and fund the Engineering Technician position at an annual salary
of up to $41,477.

Section 2. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 Engineering budget to fund the Engineering
Technician position from August 9 through December 31, 2021, as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):
$17,475 A1440.51000 (Per.Ser.-Sen.Acct. $16,750 A1440.51000 (Per.Ser.-Engineering
Clerk Typist) Tech.)

$725 A1999.50000 (Contingency)

$17.475 $17,475
Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect August 9, 2021.
IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unen?ﬁmbered w/

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval m/ Introductory No. 021-77

RL21-147 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021
CAPITAL BUDGET FOR THE 2021-2022
CONSOLIDATED LOCAL STREET AND
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND
ACCEPT FUNDS FROM THE TOURING
PROGRAM-NYSDOT

WHEREAS, the City Engineer and the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it
proper and necessary to amend the 2021 Capital budget for the 2021-2022 Consolidated Local
Street and Highway Improvement Program and accept funds from the Touring Program-
NYSDOT; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendment was approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on August 4, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 Capital budget for the 2021-2022 Consolidated
Local Street and Highway Improvement Program and accept funds from the Touring Program-
NYSDOT as follows:

(i) § 623,201.02 increase revenue budget line H.43501.D0012 (Capital NYS CHIPS)

(i)~ $ 623,201.02 increase expense budget line H5110.555555.D0012 (Capital Street
Maintenance CHIPS) by for the 2021-2022 CHIPS Funds

(1)  $1,542,784.04 increase revenue budget line H.43501.D0012 (Capital NYS CHIPS)

(iv)  $1,542,784.04 increase expense budget line H5110.555555.D0012 (Capital Street
Maintenance CHIPS) for the Touring Program allotment

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unepicumbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval Q @42_ Introductory No. _ 021-78

RL21-150 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021
BJCISTF BUDGET TO TRANSFER FUNDS FOR
PARTIAL FUNDING OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL
BENEFIT PROJECT ON FULLER HOLLOW
CREEK
WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton (the “City”) is a joint owner of the Binghamton-
Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Facilities (the “BJCJSTF”’) with the Village of Johnson City
(the “Village™); and
WHEREAS, the BJCJSTF is operated and maintained by the Binghamton-Johnson City
Joint Sewage Board (the “JSB”) under a series of inter-municipal agreements between the City
and the Village; and
WHEREAS, the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village approve the
BJCJSTF budget; and
WHEREAS, the JSB has requested an amendment to transfer funds for partial funding of
an Environmental Benefit Project on Fuller Hollow Creek; and
WHEREAS, the funding of an Environmental Benefit Project is required by the DEC’s
2019 Third Modification Consent Order.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Council approves and directs the Comptroller/JSB Fiscal Officer
to amend and make journal budget entries in the 2021 BJCJSTF budget to transfer funds for a

partial funding of an Environmental Benefit Project on Fuller Hollow Creek as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease): Transfer To (Increase):
$50,000 J8130.55000 (Contingency) $50,000 J8130.54802 (Permits, Fines,
Penalties)
Section 2. That this Ordinance shall become effective when also approved by

sufficient members of the Board of Trustees of the Village.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered and available

L

Chuck SHager-Eomptroller




Legal Counsel Approval B m Introductory No. _ 021-79

RL21-161 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2021
BUDGET TO ALLOCATE AMERICAN RESCUE
PLAN ACT FUNDS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF
AFFORDABLE HOUSING BY THE FIRST
WARD ACTION COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper and
necessary to amend the 2021 budget to allocate American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds for
development of affordable housing by the First Ward Action Council; and

WHEREAS, estimated cost for such services is not to exceed $355,000; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution 21-57, dated July 21, 2021, City Council
approved a resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with the First Ward Action
Council for use of CVY46 funds to support affordable housing development, at a cost not to exceed
$80,000; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to void Permanent Resolution 21-57; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendment was approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on August 4, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That Permanent Resolution 21-57 is hereby declared null and void.

Section 2. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 budget to allocate American Rescue Plan Act
(ARPA) funds for development of affordable housing by the First Ward Action Council, in an
amount not to exceed $355,000 as follows:

(1) $355,000 increase revenue budget line A.44089.F0015 (Federal Aid-Other)
(i1) $355,000 increase expense budget line A8686. XXXXX.F0015 (Affordable
Housing)

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect on August 4, 2021.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unengumbered gnd available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval @A Introductory No. R21-64

RL21-140 Permanent No.

STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti
Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH GHD
CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. TO PAY FOR
LABORATORY FEES FOR CSO-LTCP POST
CONSTRUCTION MONITORING

WHEREAS, the Mayor wishes to enter into an agreement with GHD Consulting Services,
Inc. to pay for 50% of the laboratory fees for CSO-LTCP post construction monitoring; and

WHEREAS, the cost is not to exceed $17,216.77.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement,
approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with GHD Consulting
Services, Inc. to pay for 50% of the laboratory fees for CSO-LTCP post construction monitoring
at a cost not to exceed $17,216.77; and funds shall be deducted from budget line
H8120.525055.20619 (RPL Sewer Lines) for this purpose.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described

funds are Wa\mﬂable

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval _@—' Introductory No. R21-66

RL 21-149 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti
Introduced by Committee: PW/Parks

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF
BINGHAMTON TO ACCEPT A DONATION
FROM THE DICK'S SPORTING GOODS
FOUNDATION TO SUPPORT PARKS &
RECREATION PROGRAMMING
WHEREAS, the Dick’s Sporting Goods Foundation has offered to donate $5,000 to the
City of Binghamton to support Parks & Recreation programming; and
WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton wishes to accept the donation.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:
RESOLVE that the City of Binghamton is hereby authorized to accept $5,000 to the City
of Binghamton to support Parks & Recreation programming from the Dick’s Sporting Goods

Foundation and the Comptroller is authorized to amend the budget acordingly.



Legal Counsel App

Introductory No. R21-68

RL21-156 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti
Introduced by Committee: Planning

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AMENDING A GRANT FROM
LOCAL INITIATIVE SUPPORT CORPORATION
FOR THE REMEDIATION AND RESALE OF
ZOMBIE PROPERTIES WITHIN THE CITY OF
BINGHAMTON AND SALARY FUNDING FOR
VACANT PROPERTY EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton approved Permanent Resolution 19-
60, dated August 7, 2019, in which the City was awarded a grant in the amount of $250,000 from
the Local Initiative Support Corporation (“LISC”) as part of the New York State Housing
Stabilization Fund, to support housing quality improvement and enforcement programs; and

WHEREAS, the City qualifies for a second round of grant funding in the amount of
$250,000 for remediation and resale of zombie properties within the City of Binghamton; salary
funding for the Vacant Property Officer and Vacant Property Inspector, legal assistance, and travel
and training; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to amend the grant as annexed hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the City of Binghamton is hereby authorized to accpet a second round of
grant funding in the amount of $250,000 from LISC for remediation and resale of zombie
properties within the City of Binghamton; salary funding for the Vacant Property Officer and
Vacant Property Inspector, legal assistance, and travel and training; and to amend the budget as

annexed hereto.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are une@ered anr:l available

Chuck 'Shager, Compt?dl‘l’é’r”




91°L08°E0T S 110L| | 97°£08°€0T S V10l

00°00058 S3D0IAY3S TVNOISSIJ0dd| SE00D0T¥YS 8998H 00°000°s8 HOV3IYLNO ALINOWINOD| 9003 EELYSBS98H
00978 S3MddNS ONILVYYIdO TVHINID|  9€00D2°C0TYS 'S998H

00°L0Z°€ LNYYD II1GNOZ-SNI HLTV3IH| 9€00D2°2000850906H

00'0¢t INVHD JIGINOZ-dINOD SHINYOM| 9€002°A00085 0¥06H ZT9v0'T 5334 SNOINVTIIISHA 92002 #5975 '5S98H
960t LNVHO FIGINOZ-ALIYND3S TVID0S| 9€002'900085°0€06H 00°00T'v S3DIAYIS TYNOISSIJ0Ud| 9E€00D'0TPrS S998H
70966 INVYD 31GNOZ-LNINIHILIY F1VIS| 9€002' V00085 0T06H 06'€06'C ONINIVYL B TIAVYL] 9€002'TOLYS S998H
9 L6S'ET S3DIAYIS TYNOSHId| 9€00D°000TS'S998H vy LSL0T S3DIAHIS AYVIOdINGL] 9E002°008TS S998H

ASYIUINI

3I5VY3IHI3d




Legal Counsel Approval % @ Introductory No. 021-71

RL21-138 i Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2021 HOME
BUDGET TO ADJUST FOR PREVIOUS YEARS
UNUSED FUNDS AND TO BRING THE
BUDGET IN BALANCE WITH IDIS REPORTING
SYSTEM AT HUD

WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper and necessary to
amend the 2021 HOME budget to adjust for previous years unused funds and to bring the budget
in balance with IDIS reporting system at HUD.

WHEREAS, such budget amendment was approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on August 4, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 HOME budget to adjust for previous years
unused funds and to bring the budget in balance with IDIS reporting system at HUD as outlined in
the attachment annexed hereto; and

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unencumbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




DECREASE DECREASE
CE8668 533800 [CEY44 |REHAB 42,108.47 CE 42170 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INCOME 168,025.83
CE8668 533803 |CEYD4 |REHAB (STATE) 8,231.50 CE 42170|CEY42 [COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INCOME 43,144.00
CEB686 54425 |[CEY0S [AUDITING & FINANCIAL SVCS 5,082.00 CE 42171|CeY46 |COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INCOME 68,999.63
CEB686 54701 |[CEY37 |TRAVEL & TRAINING 780.57 CE 44589 FED AID - OTHR HM &COMM SVCS 65,670.10
CE8686 54701 |CEY39 [TRAVEL & TRAINING 2,036.46
CE8686 5B000A |CEY36 |STATE RETIREMENT 5,737.53
CE8699 933006 |CEYO6 |PI-CHDO 31 13,358.04
CE8699 933007 [CEYQ7 |PI-CHDO 32 43,437.19
CE869% 933008 [CEY08 |PI-CHDO 33 158,109.88

TOTAL S  345,839.56 | [TOTAL S  345,839.56




Legal Counsel Approval _@A Introductory No. _ 021-72

RL21-139 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2021 CDBG
BUDGET TO ADJUST FOR PREVIOUS YEARS
UNUSED FUNDS AND TO BRING THE
BUDGET IN BALANCE WITH IDIS REPORTING
SYSTEM AT HUD
WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper and necessary to
amend the 2021 CDBG budget to adjust for previous years unused funds; and
WHEREAS, to bring the budget in balance with IDIS reporting system at HUD
WHEREAS, such budget amendment was approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on August 4, 2021.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:
Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 CDBG budget to adjust for previous years
unused funds and to bring the budget in balance with IDIS reporting system at HUD as outlined in

the attachment annexed hereto; and

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unencwvailable

Chuck Shr:iger, Comptroller




BE'VEE98T & V1oL 8Z°r6E'98T V10l
6T FLY'TST INDYd NVOT ONIATOATY 2319 SEAQD} TTISEES 689800
00°00S°S S31ve3y / €32 DSIN 006-Id SEAQD} 0066tb 665800
or'8¥ JWODNI 1S3IH3LINI 00L-Id SEAQD} 00L6E£6 669800
0T°00T ¢ LNNOJ2V gNIN T05-Id SEAQD} T10S6E6 669800
9T'81Z'S 3NOJNI DNISNOH 00¢-Id SEAQD| 00¢6EL 669800
SP'TLEY FONVHNSNI INFIWAOTIININN SEAQD| 30008S 989802
(00°005) JONVHNSNI HLTVEH SEAQD| D0008S 989802
66'9%9 S3DIAYIS Y3GININ aHYOod T¥AQD 484 989302
00°00% S3DIAYIS H3dINTIN aYYOd ZrAQD 4348 989800
00°00S WALDYYINGD SEAD 000%S 989800
(SPTLE'D) S3DIAYIS TYNOSYHAd SEAQD 00015 989800
00°000°s NOILVINAd3 ONISNOH Hivd E¥AQD SSLYS ¥89802
00t S30IAH3S DNINNY PPAQD| ZESEES 789800
S00 AY3A0D3Y NOILDIaay aioldo PPAQD| GSSEES 949802
€00 A3Yd 3INIYD/3DIAYIS DNENnd OvAOdD| ETSEES 949803
9¢'1¢ $32IAY3S NYINNH EVAQD| STSEES 949802
or'1et TVNIOVHINOD SEAQD 000%S 899802
00T AW3AVIY dIHSHINMOINOH DNIg SPAQD| O0ESEES 8399803
00T AN3AYOV dIHSHINMO3IWOH SNid ZrAQD| OESEES 899803
00'T ANZAVYIY dIHSY3INMOIINOH SNIg TvAOQD| O0€SEES 8998020
00T ANIAYIY dIHSHINMOIWGH ONIg OvPAQD| OESEES 899800
7L°86Y'9 LNIINSSISSY HSIY Av3T ¥rAQD| 9TSEES 899800
LIELY'S IN3WSSISSY ASIH av3al CrAQD| 9TSEES 899800
17’919t AINIINSSISSY XSIH av3T EFPAAQD| 9CSEES 899800
87 ¥6E'G8T JWOINI A3A ALINNIWINDD 0LT2¥'AD {vo1zT) S3DIAY3S TYNOSHId SEAQD 00015 899800
§5'88¢C TVALOVHINGD SEAQD 0005 ¥99800
3Sv3dd3a

ENELRE(G




Legal Counsel Approval _&A’ Introductory No. 021-75_

RL 21-145 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Friedman, Burns, Strawn Scanlon, Resciniti

Introduced by Committee: Employees

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF
THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON, CHAPTER 124,
PERSONNEL POLICIES, ARTICLE VIII, § 124-
40.F(2), SALARY INCREASES

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton wishes to amend the Code of the City
of Binghamton, Chapter 124, Personnel Policies, Article VIII, § 124-40.F(2), salary increases.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Code of the City of Binghamton, Chapter 124, Personnel Policies,
Article VIII, § 124-40.F(2), salary increases is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as

follows:

§ 124-40. Salary increases. [Amended 12-21-1992 by Ord. No. 92-122;
Amended 4-7-08 by Ord. No. 16-2008; Amended 8-18-10 by Ord. No. 10-
39]

F. Compensation for Assistant Police Chiefs (up to two positions). Effective July 10, 2010,
Assistant Police Chiefs are officers and employees not covered by a collective bargaining
agreement and will receive salary and benefits as follows: (1) Base salary of $§74,635 and
“other compensation” consistent with General Municipal Law § 207-m, as may be
amended from time to time. (2) Increases to base salary and ‘“other compensation”
consistent with General Municipal Law § 207-m, as may be amended from time to time;
to wit as of July 10, 2010, the Assistant Police Chiefs will receive at least the same dollar
amount increase in base salary and increases in “other compensation™ as a permanent full-
time police officer who is 2 member of a negotiating unit and who is the highest ranking
subordinate to the Assistant Police Chiefs, i.e., a Captain, in such unit. The Assistant Chiefs
will be eligible for overtime as may be directed by the Commissioner of Public Safety (the
Mayor). Overtime will be paid at time and one-halfin the applicable pay period. Assistant
Chiefs are not entitled to compensatory time off in lieu of overtime payments.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately.



Legal Counsel Approval m Introductory No. _ 021-76

RL21-146 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti
Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 POLICE
BUDGET TO ACCEPT AN INSURANCE
RECOVERY TO REPLACE POLICE VEHICLE
DAMAGED IN ACCIDENT

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police and Comptroller of the of the City of Binghamton find it
proper and necessary to amend the 2021 Police budget to accept an insurance recovery to replace
a Police vehicle that was damaged in an accident; and

WHEREAS, the amount of the insurance recovery is $10,000; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on August 4, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby
authorized and directed to amend the 2021 Police budget to accept an insurance recovery to replace
a Police vehicle that was damaged in an accident as follows:

(i) $10,000 increase revenue budget line H.42680 (Cap.Ins.Recoveries)

(i1) $10,000 increase expense budget line H3120.550026 (Cap.-Police Veh.)

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

are unencumbered amd available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller




Legal Counsel Approval _@Q Introductory No. R21-65

RL 21-148 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021
GENERAL BUDGET TO ALLOCATE
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUNDS TO
RETAIN BONADIO & CO., LLP TO ASSIST
WITH ARPA COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper and
necessary to amend the 2021 General fund to (i) create an expense budget line to retain Bonadio
& Co., LLP to assist in compliance and reporting related to the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
funds and (ii) allocate ARPA funds for same in the amount of $20,000; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendment was approved by the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment on August 4, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are
hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 General fund to (i) create an expense budget
line to retain Bonadio & Co., LLP to assist in compliance and reporting related to the American
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds and (ii) allocate ARPA funds for same in the amount of $20,000
as follows:

(1) $20,000 increase revenue budget line A.44089.F0015 (Fed.Aid-Other)
(i1) $20,000 increase expense budget line A1310.54425.F0015 (Fiscal Audit-ARPA)

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

IHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unenmmered and available

Chuck Sh‘ager, Comptroller



Legal Counsel Approval M@/ Introductory No. R21-67

RL 21-153 Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 4, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti
Introduced by Committee: Municipal Public Affairs

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO EXTEND ITS AGREEMENT WITH THE
BINGHAMTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR
SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS AT THE HIGH
SCHOOL AND MIDDLE SCHOOLS FOR 2021-
2022
WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton wishes to extend its agreement with the Binghamton
City School District for School Resource Officers at the High School and Middle Schools, whereby
the City agrees to provide the High School and each Middle School with one (1) police officer
designated by the Chief of Police, and that the Binghamton City School District will pay the City
for providing such police officer as provided in said agreement.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:
RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized and directed to extend the
agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with the

Binghamton City School District for School Resource Officers at the High School and Middle
Schools for 2021-2022.



